
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Scrutiny Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 50878 
 

 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Steven Courtney 
Tel: 24 74707 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH AND WELL-BEING AND ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE) 

 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Wednesday, 30th April, 2014 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
G Hussain - Roundhay; 

J Walker - Headingley; 

K Bruce - Rothwell; 

J Illingworth (Chair) - Kirkstall; 

S Varley - Morley South; 

J Lewis - Kippax and Methley; 

E Taylor - Chapel Allerton; 

C Towler - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

S Lay - Otley and Yeadon; 

N Buckley - Alwoodley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND THE PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items have been identified. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 21 MARCH 2014 AND 28 MARCH 
2014 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meetings held on 21 March 2014 and 28 March 
2014. 
 

5 - 18 

7   
 

  NHS SPECIALISED SERVICES: IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED CHANGES TO 
SPECIFIC SERVICE SPECIFICATIONS 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development providing an opportunity for 
the Scrutiny Board to further consider and formally 
respond to consultation around proposed changes 
to 14 Specialised Service specifications.    
 

19 - 
24 

8   
 

  CHILDREN'S EPILEPSY SURGERY 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development providing further information 
to the Scrutiny Board in relation to the provision of 
Children’s Epilepsy Surgery. 
 

25 - 
32 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

9   
 

  URGENT AND EMERGENCY CARE 
 
To consider a report from the He
[...]
������	������	������	�����	�����������������1��	������
(��
��	������������	��	�
�����	�"������������������	�������
�
���"�%�
�����
��0�
�

���	 !-'	!(,	�"*'	03	�'@-	�''-"()		
	

���	��������������������������	��	�������7�����3"���������G�����	�����
'����.����������57����40�
�
3+��������	���	��
���������7����4��
�
�
�

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Health and Well-being and Adult Social Care) 

Date: 30 April 2014 

Subject:  NHS Specialised Services: Impact assessment of proposed changes to 
specific service specifications  

 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an opportunity for the Scrutiny Board to 

further consider and formally respond to consultation around proposed changes to 14 
Specialised Service specifications.    

2 Background 
 
2.1 NHS Specialised Services are those services provided in relatively few hospitals, to 

catchment populations of more than one million people. The number of patients 
accessing these services is small, and a critical mass of patients is needed in each 
treatment centre in order to achieve the best outcomes and maintain the clinical 
competence of NHS staff. 
 

2.2 The Health and Social Care Act 2012 set out the following four factors that should be 
taken into consideration when determining which prescribed specialised services 
should be directly commissioned by the NHS England: 
 

• The number of individuals who require the provision of the service or facility;  

• The cost of providing the service or facility;  

• The number of persons able to provide the service or facility; and  

• The financial implications for Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) if they 
were required to arrange for the provision of the service or facility  

 
2.3 At its previous meeting in March 2014, the Scrutiny Board considered NHS England’s 

plans for developing a 5-year Strategy for Specialised Services, alongside proposed 
changes to 14 Specialised Service specifications.    

2.4 In discussing the proposed changes to the identified (14) specialised service 
specifications, Members raised concerns around the consultation approach and the 

 Report author:  Steven Courtney 

Tel:  24 74707 

Agenda Item 7

Page 19



 

lack of details around the impact, implications and significance of the proposed 
changes. 

2.5 In response, representative from NHS England offered to provide an analysis of the 
impact, implications and significance of the proposed changes (specifically in relation 
to Yorkshire and the Humber) by 11 April 2014, for future consideration by the 
Scrutiny Board. 

3 Main issues 
 
3.1 The impact analysis work undertaken and submitted by NHS England (South 

Yorkshire and Bassetlaw Area team) is attached at Appendix 1 for consideration.   

3.2 Representatives from NHS England and Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 
(LTHT) have been invited to the meeting to contribute to the discussion and assist 
members in considering the details presented.   

3.3 In addition, bodies responsible for patient transport (i.e. Yorkshire Ambulance 
Service and Embrace) have been invited to provide details of any specific issues 
associated with transportation of patients and associated services.  Any information 
provided will be shared with the Scrutiny Board and (if appropriate) representatives 
invited to attend the meeting to address any questions from the Scrutiny Board. 

3.4 It should be noted that consultation on the identified service specifications will run 
u
[...]
not commissioned by 

NHS England) 

• Level 2 PCCUs may be specialist or non-specialist and are provided in tertiary hospitals 
and a limited number of DGHs and will deliver level 1 & 2 care. These were formerly 
classified as HDUs. (commissioned by NHS England)  

• Level 3 PCCUs are usually located in tertiary centres or specialist hospitals and can 

provide all 3 levels of PCC. (commissioned by NHS England) 

This specification describes Level 2 PCCUs. 

Key changes/impacts: 

• The Paediatric Critical Care Level 2 service specification states that any Level 1 patient 

who has had critical care interventions lasting more than 24 hours meets the criteria for 

referral to Level 2 and therefore should move into a Level 2 service (which will either be 

provided in a tertiary centre, or at certain existing Level 2 providers in Y&H which are 

located in Bradford and Hull). This is a change from the current position, which is that 

patients who have had Level 1 care for more than 24 hours continue their care in Level 

1 units where felt to be clinically appropriate, with support from the tertiary/Level 2 unit 

as required. The implementation of this requirement could potentially result in more 

patients being treated in tertiary centres or Level 2 Units. As yet this increase is 

unquantified, and there would be more work needed to assess the volume of activity, in 

order to understand the impact of the change on both the receiving and referring 

organisations in terms of capacity and sustainability. It would also result in more 

transport activity around the region, as the children would need the Embrace service to 

move them from Level 1 units to Level 2/tertiary centres.  

• There is emphasis in the document on rapid repatriation of patients from Level 3 critical 

care to Level 2. While this is entirely consistent with the principles of care closer to 

home, further work is required to ensure that this does not add any additional 

unnecessary steps to the pathway, and that patient and carer choice will be taken into 

account.  

• The Paediatric Critical Care Level 2 specification also includes standards relating to 

staffing numbers and training packages that Level 2 units must meet. It is not known to 

commissioners at this point how readily the units would be able to meet these 

standards, however the Operational Delivery Network for Paediatric Critical Care in Y&H 

have raised this as an issue and will be feeding back their views as part of the formal 

consultation.  

 

2. A10/S/a Adult Cardiac Surgery Service Specification 

This service specification has been updated significantly, although these updates primarily 

address a broad lack of content in the original draft.  Additions to the original draft are briefly 

described below. 
Page 22



Key additions: 

• National/Local Context; the revised version adds significantly to speciality description 

around acquired heart disease, and the numbers of patients being operated on, which 

has stabilised over the last few years,  although there is growth in elderly patients and 

the numbers of patients being operated on semi-urgently.   

• NHS Outcomes Framework Domains and Indicators; all patients undergoing heart 

surgery will have their results entered into the National Adult Heart Surgery Audit 

Database (NICOR).  NICOR will produce a report every year, detailing the results for the 

procedures performed and giving unit and individual results, including on a named 

surgeon basis. 

• Aims and objectives of the service have been described more comprehensively within 

the service specification, as have the interdependencies with other services/providers; 

there is a clear emphasis on all current providers working more closely and effectively 

together, and with providers of Complex Invasive Cardiology and District General 

Hospitals. 

The changes described above are intended to strengthen the original draft specification, in 

terms of 
[...]
ices at  Hull and East Yorkshire 

Hospitals NHS Trust; Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust; and Sheffield Teaching 

Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust. 

There are no indications that these specification changes would necessitate any changes to the 

current provider landscape in Yorkshire & the Humber. 

  

Page 23



Next Steps 

The consultation closes on 21st May 2014. The Area Team itself will be feeding comments back 

on the service specifications as a formal response to the consultation, as will various 

Operational Delivery Networks (ODNs), most notably the PCC ODN.  

If Leeds Overview and Scrutiny Committee wish to have further discussions with the Area Team 

regarding any of the above statements, please contact Laura Sherburn, Interim Head of 

Specialised Commissioning, (laura.sherburn@nhs.net, tel 0113 8253421) who will be very 

happy to assist.  

 

Page 24



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Health and Wellbeing and Adult Social Care) 

Date:  30 April 2014 

Subject: Children’s epilepsy surgery 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 
 

 

1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide further information to the Scrutiny Board in 

relation to the provision of Children’s Epilepsy Surgery.      

2 Background 
 
2.1 In July 2013, following a request for scrutiny, the Scrutiny Board agreed to consider 

issues associated with the provision of Children’s Epilepsy Surgery and associated 
procurement processes.   
 

2.2 In March 2013, the Chair of the Scrutiny Board wrote to NHS England seeking a 
response to the matters raised during consideration of the request for scrutiny.  A 
copy of the letter is attached at Appendix 1.   

3 Main issues 
 
3.1 A response to the issues raised has now been received.  This has been provided by 

NHS England (South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw Area team) and is attached at 
Appendix 2 for consideration.   

3.2 Representatives from NHS England and Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 
(LTHT) have been invited to the meeting to contribute to the discussion and assist 
members in considering the details presented.   

 

 Report author:  Steven Courtney 

Tel:  247 4707 

Agenda Item 8

Page 25



 

4 Recommendations 

4.1 Members of the Scrutiny Board are asked to consider the information presented and 
identify any specific matters that require further and/or more detailed scrutiny. 

5 Background papers1
  

5.1 None used 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works.  

Page 26



 

Page 1 

 

Councillor John Illingworth 
Chair, Scrutiny Board 

(Health and Wellbeing and Adult Social Care) 
3rd Floor (East) 

Civic Hall 
LEEDS   LS1 1UR 

 
Mr Andy Buck, Director 
NHS England (West Yorkshire Area Team) 
3 Leeds City Office Park 
Meadow Lane 
Leeds  
LS11 5BD 
 

E-Mail address john.illingworth@leeds.gov.uk 
Civic Hall Tel. 0113 39 50456 

Civic Fax 0113 24 78889 
Your ref  
Our ref JI/SMC 

Date 4 March 2014 

Sent by e-mail only  
 
Dear Andy, 
 
Children’s Epilepsy Surgery 
 
In July 2013, concerns were raised with Leeds City Council’s Scrutiny Board (Health and 
Wellbeing and Adult Social Care) regarding the Safe and Sustainable review of Children's 
Neurosurgical Services and the subsequent proposals for the treatment of children with 
epilepsy.   
 
Details presented to the Scrutiny Board and the associated minutes from the meeting a
[...]
irmed that: 

 

• The national review of Urgent and Emergency care represented an important 
piece of work for NHS England. 

• The ten (10) Clinical Commissioning Groups across West Yorkshire had 
collectively confirmed urgent and emergency care as a priority. 

• The longer-term aim around ‘Phone before you go’ was to secure greater public 
use of the ‘111’ service. 

• Work to be done in Leeds included establishing and communicating a clear, 
rational network of care, that would include work across West Yorkshire. 

• Current layers in the local urgent and emergency care system included: 
o GP access 
o Community Pharmacies 
o Walk-in Centres 
o Minor injuries 
o Out-of-hours care 
o Emergency Centres 
o Major Emergency Centres 

• Patient flows (i.e. right place, first time) would be critical to the success of re-
designing existing systems, as would the role of ambulance services and 
building on existing protocols. 

 
3.2 Together with the information presented in the background section of this report, the 

details above provide a summary of the information considered by the Scrutiny Board 
during the current municipal year.   
 

Page 37



 

3.3 Representatives from Leeds North CCG (leading on Leeds’ Strategic Urgent Care 
programme) have been invited to provide a written update on progress and 
appropriate representatives have been invited to attend the meeting.     

 
3.4 The Scrutiny Board may wish to identify and consider any specific matters in more 

detail.  However, it should be recognised any further consideration of maters is likely 
to take place in the new municipal year (i.e. 2014/15).      
 

4 Recommendations 

4.1 Members of the Scrutiny Board are asked to consider the content of this report and 
determine any future scrutiny activity.   

5 Background papers1  

5.1 None used 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works.  

Page 38


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 21 March 2014 and 28 March 2014
	Minutes - 28 March 2014

	7 NHS Specialised Services: Impact assessment of proposed changes to specific service specifications
	2 Appendix 1 Specialised Services - Impact statements- NHSE (South Yorks & Bassetlaw)

	8 Children's Epilepsy Surgery
	2 Childrens epilepsy surgery - Appendxix 1 (letter to NHSE)
	3 Children's Epilepsy Surgery - Appendix 2 (letter from NHSE)

	9 Urgent and Emergency Care



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 15

th
 July, 2014 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH AND WELL-BEING AND ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE) 

 
WEDNESDAY, 30TH APRIL, 2014 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Illingworth in the Chair 

 Councillors G Hussain, J Walker, K Bruce, 
J Lewis, C Towler, S Lay and N Buckley 

 
 

121 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair opened the meeting and welcomed everyone in attendance. 
 
The Chair reported the sudden and untimely passing of Councillor Clive Fox, 
who had been a member of the Scrutiny Board for a number of years, and a 
key contributor during this time.  Members offered their condolences for 
Councillor Fox’s family during this difficult time.   
 
The Scrutiny Board stood and observed a minute of silent reflection in 
memory of Councillor Fox. 
 

122 Late Items  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair agreed to accept the following late and 
supplementary information for consideration at the meeting:  
 

• NHS Specialised Services: Impact assessment of proposed changes to 
specific service specifications  

o Submission by Embrace  
(Minute 126 refers) 

 

• Urgent and Emergency Care   
o Submission by Leeds North Clinical Commissioning Group  
(Minute 128 refers) 

 
The above documents were not available at the time of the agenda despatch, 
but had been made available to the public at the meeting. Copies of the 
papers had also been made available on the Council’s website. 
 

123 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.   
 
 
 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 15

th
 July, 2014 

 

124 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

The following apologies for absence had been received and were reported to 
the Scrutiny Board.   
 

• Councillor S Varley 
• Councillor E Taylor  

 
No substitute members were in attendance. 
 

125 Minutes - 21 March 2014 and 28 March 2014  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meetings held on 21 March 
2014 and 28 March 2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 

126 NHS Specialised Services: Impact assessment of proposed changes to 
specific service specifications  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
introduced the following: 
 

• Proposed changes to 14 specialised service areas 
• Written submission/ briefing by Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust  

 
The following additional information was provided for the Scrutiny Board to 
consider (Minute 122 refers):  
 

• Written submission by Embrace – the specialist transport service for 
critically ill infants and children in Yorkshire and the Humber  

 
The following representatives were in attendance to help the Scrutiny Board 
consider the information presented: 
 

• Laura Sherburn (Interim Head of Specialised Commissioning) – NHS 
England (South Yorkshire & Bassetlaw Area Team) 

• Dr Mark Smith (Chief Operating Officer – Leeds Teaching Hospitals 
NHS Trust) 

• David Berridge (Medical Director (Operations) – Leeds Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Trust) 

 
In addressing the Scrutiny Board, the Interim Head of Specialised 
Commissioning (NHS England (South Yorkshire & Bassetlaw Area Team)) 
provide a brief reminder of the Board’s previous consideration on proposed 
changes to specific service specifications.   
 
As outlined in the paper presented to the Scrutiny Board, it was confirmed that 
of the proposed changes to 15 specialised service areas, it was considered 
appropriate that the specific impact assessments in the following areas 
warranted specific consideration by the Scrutiny Board: 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 15

th
 July, 2014 

 

• Adult Cardiac Surgery Service Specification (A10/S/a); 
• Complex Disability Equipment Prosthetics Service Specification 
(D01/S/d); and, 

• Paediatric Critical Care – Level 2 (E07/S/b)  
 
Members were assured there were no ‘patient safety’ issues to consider and 
the overall purpose of the proposed changes was to improve the quality of 
services; to standardise and raise the level of consistency in the provision of 
specialised services across the country. 
 
Members were also assured that the proposed changes to the Adult Cardiac 
Surgery and Complex Disability Equipment Prosthetics Service Specifications 
sought to clarify and strengthen the previous specifications.  There was no 
indication that the proposed changes would necessitate any changes to the 
existing provider landscape across Yorkshire and the Humber.   
 
Representatives from Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust were supportive 
of the comments made at the meeting and confirmed that the proposed 
changes would not present any significant challenges to the Trust.    
 
It was highlighted that the Paediatric Critical Care – Level 2 represented a 
new specification for 2014/15 and the key impacts were highlighted as 
follows: 
 

• Potentially more patients treated in tertiary centres or Level 2 Units – 
although any increase in activity was unquantified.  

• Potential increase in paediatric transport activity across the region. 
• The need for more work to assess the volume of activity, in order to 
understand the impact of the proposed change on both the receiving 
and referring organisations in terms of capacity and sustainability. 

• The need for more work around the potential impact of rapid 
repatriation, steps on the care pathway and patient and carer choice.  

• It was not known how readily new standards relating to staffing 
numbers and training packages could be met.   

 
The issues around the potential increase in paediatric transport activity across 
the region and the potential impact of rapid repatriation were further 
emphasised by the written submission from Embrace.  However, it was 
reported that Embrace was well placed to absorb a moderate increase in 
paediatric activity, with paediatric transfers making up around one third of the 
total workload for the service.   
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser advised the Scrutiny Board that the Yorkshire 
Ambulance Service (YAS) had been invited to comment on the proposed 
changes to the specialised service changes and, for the majority of the 
proposed changes, no significant implications were anticipated.   However, in 
relation to Paediatric Critical Care, any increase in demand and/or journey 
length would need to be reflected in changes to relevant contracts. 
  



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 15

th
 July, 2014 

 

The Scrutiny Board discussed the report and the details highlighted at the 
meeting.  A number of matters were raised and discussed – particularly 
relating to the proposals around Paediatric Critical Care, including: 
 

• The balance between specialisation / the development of centres of 
excellence and care closer to home. 

• The potential shift from clinically led services to a time led specification. 
• Assuming the revised specifications are approved, queries around the 
communication with parents and families in terms of what level of 
service should be expected. 

• The potential need for a two-stage engagement process that allows 
some form of ‘sense checking’ followed by more formal consultation 
once local impacts have been considered and assessed. 

• Any impact on the parallel process for developing the 5-year strategy 
for specialised services.   

 
RESOLVED – 
 
(a) To note the information presented and discussed at the meeting. 
(b) That, based on the information presented and discussed, the Principal 

Scrutiny Adviser draft a formal response to the current consultation 
around NHS Specialised Service specification, and consult members of 
the Scrutiny Board on its content ahead of the 21 May 2014 deadline.  

(c) That the Scrutiny Board maintain an overview of progress and, subject 
to the revised specification for Paediatric Critical Care (Level 2) being 
adopted, that a further report detailing the precise implications be 
presented to the Scrutiny Board at a future date.  

 
At the conclusion of the discussion, the Chair thanked those in attendance for 
their contributions to the meeting. 
 

127 Children's Epilepsy Surgery  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report that 
introduced further information relating to the provision of Children’s Epilepsy 
Surgery. The Scrutiny Board considered an initial letter to and subsequent 
response from NHS England in this regard, appended to the report.   
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser reminded members that in July 2013 the 
Scrutiny Board had previously considered a request for scrutiny and agreed to 
consider issues related to the provision of Children’s Epilepsy Surgery in 
Leeds and the associated procurement process.   
 
The following representatives were in attendance to help the Scrutiny Board 
consider the information presented: 
 

• Laura Sherburn (Interim Head of Specialised Commissioning) – NHS 
England (South Yorkshire & Bassetlaw Area Team) 

• Dr Mark Smith (Chief Operating Officer – Leeds Teaching Hospitals 
NHS Trust) 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 15

th
 July, 2014 

 

• David Berridge (Medical Director (Operations) – Leeds Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Trust) 

 
In addressing the Scrutiny Board, the Interim Head of Specialised 
Commissioning (NHS England (South Yorkshire & Bassetlaw Area Team)) 
briefly outlined the NHS England’s response, which covered the following 
areas: 
 

• Background and context to identifying four providers to deliver a 
Children’s Epilepsy Surgery Service – acknowledging there was no 
specialised surgical service centre (for children under 5) located in 
Yorkshire and the Humber or the North East of England; 

• Response to the issues raised by the Scrutiny Board, following the 
initial request for scrutiny. 

• The development of the North East Paediatric Neurosciences Network    
 
The Chair expressed concern that, despite the relatively small number of 
children/ families likely to be affected, the existing provision did not sufficiently 
reflect the population profile or geography of Yorkshire and the Humber.  
There was also concern that the lack of provision might be seen as an erosion 
of services and have a negative impact on other service areas, including other 
neuroscience services, at Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust. 
 
Addressing the Scrutiny Board, representatives from Leeds Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Trust (LTHT), made a number of points and outlined a range 
of matters, including: 
 

• Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS trust was fully supportive of its 
clinicians in maintaining and further developing paediatric 
neurosurgical service; 

• There was a larger population of children (aged 6 and over) that 
require epilepsy surgery and there was a desire to maintain and 
develop such a service in Leeds. 

• It was recognised that the establishment and development of an 
effective Neurosciences Network (covering Sheffield, Newcastle and 
Leeds) would be beneficial to each centre and the populations they 
serve.  

• More recently there had been a much greater degree of cohesive and a 
collaborative approach in relation to the establishment and 
development of a North East Paediatric Neurosciences Network; 

• Through the North East Paediatric Neurosciences Network, the Trust 
planned to contact NHS England in order to seek a review of provision 
within Yorkshire and Humber / the North of England. 

 
The Scrutiny Board discussed the report and the details highlighted at the 
meeting and welcomed the more collaborative approach in relation to the 
establishment and development of a North East Paediatric Neurosciences 
Network reported.   
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 15

th
 July, 2014 

 

The Scrutiny Board also welcomed the proposal to seek a review of provision 
within Yorkshire and Humber / the North of England, as outlined at the 
meeting 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(a) To note the information presented and discussed at the meeting. 
(b) To request a copy of the letter from the North East Paediatric 

Neurosciences Network to NHS England seeking a review of service 
provision within Yorkshire and Humber / the North of England.   

(c) To maintain an overview of the existing provision of Children’s Epilepsy 
Surgery services, as necessary.   

 
At the conclusion of the discussion, the Chair thanked those in attendance for 
their contributions to the meeting. 
 

128 Urgent and Emergency Care  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report that 
provided a summary of the Board’s previous consideration of urgent and 
emergency care during the municipal year 2013/14.   
 
The following additional information was provided for the Scrutiny Board to 
consider (Minute 122 refers):  
 

• Written submission by Leeds North Clinical Commissioning Group  
 
The following representatives were in attendance to help the Scrutiny Board 
consider the information presented: 
 

• Nigel Grey (Chief Officer – Leeds North Clinical Commissioning Group) 
• Debra Taylor-Tate (Strategic Commissioning Lead (Urgent Care) – 
Leeds North Clinical Commissioning Group) 

• Steven Courtney (Leeds City Council, Principal Scrutiny Adviser) 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser summarised the Scrutiny Board’s consideration 
of urgent and emergency care during the current municipal year, 2013/14. 
 
In addressing the Scrutiny Board, representatives from Leeds North Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) reminded the Scrutiny Board that Leeds North 
CCG held a co-ordinating role for work around urgent and emergency care 
across the City.  In outlining the written submission provided, a number of 
specific areas were highlighted, including:  
 

• Operational urgent care and the 4 hour emergency care standard. 
• Work of the Strategic Urgent Care Board and the development of the 
vision for urgent and emergency care across the City. 

• Development of the following workstreams to deliver the vision: 
o Frail and Elderly; 
o Mental Health; 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 15

th
 July, 2014 

 

o Children and Young People; 
o Alcohol. 
o Preparation for the forthcoming Tour de France. 

 
The Scrutiny Board discussed the report and the details highlighted at the 
meeting.  A number of matters were raised and discussed, including: 
 

• Public and Patient involvement, including that of HealthWatch Leeds, in 
the ongoing review of urgent and emergency care across the City. 

• Reporting and governance arrangements associated with the Strategic 
Urgent Care Board. 

• The similarity of current urgent and emergency care issues with those 
facing the national and local system for the past 10 years.   

• The current economic imperative in relation to the review of urgent and 
emergency care across the City. 

• How improvements would be judged and the associated ‘measures of 
improvement’. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) To note the information presented and discussed at the meeting. 
(b) To maintain an overview of the ongoing review of urgent and 

emergency care across the City and to receive further update reports in 
the new municipal year (i.e. 2014/15).   

 
The Chair thanked those in attendance for their contributions to the meeting 
and concluded by thanking all members of the Scrutiny Board for their 
attendance and contributions throughout the municipal year.  
 
(The meeting concluded at 11:40am) 
 
 


